© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE
In the Matter of Evergy Metro, )
Inc., d/b/a Evergy M ssouri )File No. ER- 2022-0129
Metro's Request for Authority )
to I nplenent a CGeneral Rate )
I ncrease for Electric Service )
In the Matter of Evergy )
M ssouri West, Inc., d/b/a JFile No. ER-2022-0130
Evergy M ssouri West's Request )
for Authority to I nplenment a )
Ceneral Rate Increase for )
El ectric Service )
TUESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2025
1: 30 p.m
Jefferson Gty, MO 65101
vi a WebEXx
VOLUVE 15
CHARLES HATCHER, Presi ding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA El CKEN
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 2
LAW JUDGE HATCHER: It's 1:30, everyone.

|"mgoing to start the recording. As with our current
practice, the procedural schedules will be recorded so
that there is a record nmade. The Conm ssion will not
be transcribing those unless any party requests a
transcript and just shoot ne an e-mail. You can file
a formal notion, however you want to handle that. But
we won't be providing that transcript unless
r equest ed.

So let's go ahead and get started. W'l
go on the record. Today is January 7th, 2025. M
nanme is Charles Hatcher. |'mthe presiding | aw judge
over the two files that we were neeting about and that
Is file nunmber ER-2022-0129 and ER-2022-0130 which
were two prior conpleted general rate case proceedi ngs
of Evergy, M ssouri Metro, and Evergy M ssouri West.

Let's junp right in. | will set the stage
very briefly, as | understand, the Ofice of the
Public Counsel's notion to have this procedural
conference, and |'mbasing this mainly on paragraphs 9
and 12. The O fice of the Public Counsel is concerned
with Evergy's filing of sonme new FAC charges as that
relates to Evergy's FAC, that's fuel adjustnent
cl ause, that the Conmm ssion rules do not say in what

case or when a challenge to those new costs woul d

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 3
be -- would be rendered. So | believe that is the

mai n i ssues that we're discussing.

M. Cizer, would you junp in and -- and
correct nme or -- or tell nme howthe Ofice of Public
Counsel is feeling today.

MR. CLIZER No, no. | think you got
that -- | think you got that perfectly correct. So to
clarify, this -- this has nothing to do with, you
know, whether or not the charges should or shouldn't
be included at that stage, and | do want to preface
t hi ngs by suggesting that the Ofice of Public Counsel
Is working with the conpany to cone to a better
under st andi ng of these charges, and you know, it's
possi bl e we m ght reach a concl usi on sonewhere down
the line that they should be included. W're not
sure. W're still working through that.

Qur primary concern, really, was just that
the sinple fact that, you know, we've got to a point
where the rule, in ny personal opinion -- and | know
other parties do explain if they disagree didn't
clarify how things were supposed to progress. |t was
very clear that they could be rendered by the
Comm ssion at sone future point and that could
retroactively result in sonme refunds, but it wasn't

cl ear where that decision was nade. So that was

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 4
really just the sinple question of nailing down that

specific thing wth the understandi ng, again, that |
am hopi ng that OPC and Evergy can continue to work
towards sonme kind of nutual agreenment. | just need to
make sure that at sone future point |I'mnot told, oh,
you brought us the wong case, you were supposed to
bring it in case X. Does that nmake sense?

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Absolutely. And --
absolutely. Let nme --

MR. STEINER:  Sorry, Judge.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: M. Steiner, | was
calling you next. Evergy, please, junp in.

MR. STEINER. Okay. So | want to echo what
John -- you know, what M. dizer said. W -- we
are -- have been trying to work with -- not try to.
Wrking wwth OPC to get sone understanding. This
stuff is over ny head. W haven't had a -- a -- |
t hi nk we have sone of our experts on today. Maybe it
coul d happen after we go off the record, but we're
definitely saying we're in the sane boat. W want to
work this out with them | guess, | would say that
the real may not be that clear, but | believe the way
this works is, Iif OPC believes that these charges were
| nprudent or not allowed, that in the FAC prudence

case that ever -- that happens every year or in a rate

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 5
case, they would ask that those be disall owed, and the

Comm ssion would rul e then on whet her these charges
wer e appropri ate.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: kay. | see that we
have Staff also on line. M. Pringle, just as an
offer, did you want to junp in as well?

MR. PRINGLE: It sounds |like the conpany
and OPC have this under control right now, Judge. |
woul d say in Staff's response to the charges, what
M. Steiner just said, that's pretty nuch where
Staff's at. There are sone charges we're going to
keep an eye on to potentially address in a future
prudence review, but that -- that's pretty nuch where
we're at.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. Well, then |et
me follow up with where I'mat. The -- the rules
clearly says that if a -- if a party challenges, the
chal l enge will not delay the FAR and then right bel ow
that -- and I"'mlooking at -- | don't even have the
rule nunber. | just printed out the one page. [|I'm
| ooking at sub 3 of C, and then right below that, if
the challenge is upheld -- that's Roman Nuneral I11,
and then Roman Nuneral IV is, if the challenge is
uphel d, the cost wll be refunded or revenues returned

along wwth interest in the next periodic adjustnent.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025
) ) Page 6
| have already had an inquiry as to why are

© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

we keeping the rate case from 2022 open, so. Wth
that very gentle question fromny boss, | believe that
we -- we kind of have two potential paths here,
perhaps, three. One is, whatever the FAC case nunber
Is. So Evergy will file their FAC sonetinme in the
next 30 days-ish, | would -- | would guess. And then
that'll get its own file nunber, and then the Ofice
of Public Counsel, within that file nunber, file their
obj ections, and then that file nunber would then in
the case that we do not have any agreenent would
engender two orders, two naybe ending orders. |
hesitate to say final because that carries sone --
sone neaning in our arena. But we would have one
order authorizing the FAC to nove forward, and then
another track in the sane file nunber setting up a
procedural schedule to go to an evidentiary hearing to
di scuss a final resolution of adding the charges. M
under standi ng, just first blush, would be that the
charges are going to go through, and then if OPCis
successful in their chall enge, those charges woul d be
returned because that -- an FACis not a final
conclusion to the case. |It's a continuous true-up.

So that was one path | thought of.

The other is, we'll just have our own file

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 7
nunber. So Evergy files their FAC, it goes through as

it normally would, and we have a second file nunber
specific to this chall enge.

M. dizer, | amnot |looking to -- to boot
you out of any -- any case nunbers. Wth the,
per haps, the exception of ER-2022-0129 and 0130
because | would Iike to close those, but it sounds
| i ke we may not even get to the point where we have to
decide on a file nunber. |If the Ofice of Public
Counsel and Evergy finds a -- a path forward, on their
own, then certainly we don't have any issues.

h. And | just renenbered. M. Steiner
had nentioned the -- the prudence review. | don't
feel as confortable in ny knowl edge on the prudence
review procedures to know if this would be an
appropriate case, but | also don't have any inmedi ate
objections to that, and especially if the Ofice of
t he Public Counsel does pursue their objection to the
addition of these charges, it would be greatly
appreciated if the Ofice of the Public Counsel and
Evergy coul d agree on whi ch case nunber or which case
type they would like to follow this up at. Go ahead.
Who was - -

MR. STEINER: So Judge, could I --

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Pl ease, go ahead.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 8
MR. STEINER: Add -- add sonet hi ng here?

At -- your first option to do it in the FAC case,
those have a really short tine franme. | think it
woul d be hard to do a challenge in that. That's why
those -- that's why there's a prudence revi ew because
that -- that takes -- that has longer tinme, so then
peopl e can chal |l enge charges that are nade by the
conpany or flowthrough by the conpany in the FAC
That's why they have a prudence review to do that.

It just seens to ne that this is what this
Is. They're |ike, yeah, you charge custoners, but we
don't think you should have, and here's why. That's
what those cases are all about. They're built for
that. That's what staff is also saying, that they're
keeping an eye on it. |If they don't agree with it,
then they'Il do it in the prudence review. That's --
that's where | think this should go.

MR. CLIZER Judge, can | junp in here,
too, for a second?

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Pl ease. Pl ease.

MR CLIZER Al right. So a couple -- a
couple of different things, because you said a couple
things I wanted to touch on. First of all, the OPCis
perfectly okay with doing that in the existing rate

case. | don't want to be here either. | under st and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 9
where the conpany filed with this case. | don't have

a problemwth that, but. Yeah. Conpletely okay with
that. Second, | just wanted to kind of reiterate that
as far as calling this ny biggest goal was just
covering ny basis.

So | don't have terribly strong opinions on
where we hear this, just to make sure that, you know,
|"'mnot losing ny ability to bring a case. | actually
agree with what M. Steiner said. There's also this
weird conplication with the way the FAR filings work,
wherein, traditionally, there's an idea that if
there's a dispute, then you take just the disputed
portion to hearing, but you also have this section
that clearly says, you can't -- you can't -- what was
t he exact phrase | used?

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: The challenge will not
del ay.

MR. CLIZER Delay. Right.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER |'m sorry.

MR. CLIZER: Yeah. | don't know -- no, no.
That's what | was asking for. | don't know how
exactly those two things, you know, work together, and
| think that the safer option actually nmay be, as
M. Steiner was suggesting, not using the FAR for that

exact reason.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

) ) ) ~ Page 10
The only thing I would say is, just timng

w se, | don't know whether or not the FAC prudence
review period for this accunul ation period or for the
accunul ati on period would be affected by the upcom ng
FAR filing woul d take place before or after the
conpany's next rate case which is obviously
determ native on a nunber of factors which Evergy is
under no obligation to display at this point in tine.
So whether it's in a future rate case or a
future FAC prudence review, | think kind of maybe
whi chever one cones first, but | think what | really
need nore than anything is just a filing in this case,
but the comm ssion effectively acknow edges the
exi stence of the dispute and recogni zes that the issue
can be addressed in one of those two other avenues,
and then if | have that, you know, if | have sonething
with the conmm ssion saying, yes, we recognize the
di spute, it wll be addressed in the future, | think I
can then pivot towards trying to resolve the issue,
hopefully, and if it's not resolved by the tinme either
t he FAC prudence review or the rate case cones up,
that m ght be the best tinme to address it. So | hope
["'mtrying to cone across --
MR. STEINER: John, this is Roger. John,

this is Roger. Thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 11

MR. CLIZER Go ahead, Roger.

MR. STEINER: | -- | neglected to --
neglected to say that a rate case all -- a FAC
prudence review could be a rate case dependi ng on
what's first. So | didn't nean to | eave that out, but
| think either of those would be the place to
chal | enge.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: O (i naudi bl e).

MR. CLIZER But the key thing | really
need that it's fromyou, Your Honor, is literally just
sonething that says in this case, this filing we have,

t hat recogni zes the di spute and acknow edges the fact
that it's being carried forward, like |I said, so |
have sonething to point back to in the future if that
makes sense.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. | believe |I've
cone across sonething simlar in a previous -- not in
one of ny cases, but a previous case |'ve seen
recently, and I -- | can certainly draft up sonething
to -- it'll get filed inthe -- the two rate cases,

t hough, 129 and 130, but | understand what you're
getting at, M. Cizer, and | -- | can do. It sounds
like we're at the end, as far as ny participation
goes.
Wul d you all like nme to go ahead and | eave
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

. Page 12
and -- would you like nme to, A turn off the

recording, | wll |eave, and then allow all of you to
chat, and use this for roomfor your own?
MR CLIZER | feel like that's --
MR. STEINER. Go ahead, John.
LAW JUDGE HATCHER. M. dizer, you're on.
MR. CLIZER No, no. | cut off
M. Steiner. | should have let himgo first, sorry.

MR. STEINER: That's fine, Judge, to stop

the recording, et cetera, et cetera. | may -- Linda,
we -- do we have any of our other experts on? |
don't -- I'mtalking to Linda Nunn with the conpany
who's online here. | don't know if we have.

LI NDA NUNN: We don't today.

MR. STEI NER:  Ckay.

LI NDA NUNN: | had been reaching out to OPC
staff and -- and we had set -- discussed timng |ater
in the nonth. And, so | don't --

MR STEINER  Yep.

LI NDA NUNN: -- have those experts right
Now.

MR. STEINER: And | understand. That's
fine. So John, Lena, we nmay not have the right people
onl i ne, so.

MR. CLI ZER: | understand that.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

Page 13
MR. STEINER. W can -- we can go forward

and talk or we can just shut it all down. | don't
care.

MR CLIZER | think it's best for us to
try and reach out to you and set up a nore definitive
tinme that has everybody involved in a different
envi ronnent .

MR. STEINER: That's fine.

MR PRINGLE: Yeah. Just whenever you guys
figure out, you know, staff would like to join.

MR. STEINER: Yep. W wll.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: kay. Then | am going
to call our neeting to a close. |'ll give everybody
about a mnute to gather their thoughts, if you have
anything else to add. |I'mgoing to review what |I'm
going to do. | amgoing to figure out if |I'missuing
a notice or an order, and basically, stating that the
O fice of the Public Counsel has a potential issue and
that the Conm ssion recogni zes that potential issue
and that it may be brought up in the future in either
an Evergy rate case or in an Evergy prudence revi ew of
their FAC or in sonme unknown avenue as yet, but that
t he Comm ssion recognizes that the O fice of Public
Counsel has such a -- a pending interest inthe -- in

the issue of the FAC charges. Wth that --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

) ) ) Page 14
MR. CLIZER  Judge, if there is just --
LAW JUDGE HATCHER: (Go ahead.
MR. CLIZER -- one thought really quick,

and this is nore just to flag it, when the conpany
does make its FAR filing here comng up, there's a
possibility that the OPC may nake a filing that,
again, highlights the existence of the issue, but

gi ven what we've discussed here today, we wouldn't
expect that to be resolved as part of the FAR filing.
l"'mgoing to let you know that now. | don't know,
obvi ously, which judge woul d be assigned to that case.
"' mnot even sure that OPC woul d nake that filing, but
just flagging that in the event that we nmake that
filing, I wll try to explain it, and of course, the
filing itself we don't expect any further outcone, but
| wanted to nake that clear here. Do you foll ow what
' m sayi ng?

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, | do. Thank you
for letting me know. 1'Il try and keep track of that,
so | can either nmake a note of it on the internal or
| et whoever the judge is know But absolutely. [|I'm
followng. M. Steiner, any final thoughts?

MR. STEINER: Onh, thank you. Thanks all.

| believe -- | -- | was trying to find it, but |
haven't done it yet. | think we filed in this case
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

. . Page 15
because the rule requires us to, | nean, | think there

was sone -- a consternation about why we've done this,
so. I'll see if |I can find that, but. | didn't just
make it up. | --

MR PRINGLE | -- | --

MR. STEINER:. There's a reason we filed it.

MR. PRINGLE: | can -- | can get back you
up on that, Roger. It is like in the previous rate
case, the filing is supposed to be made, so.

MR. STEINER: Yeah. So | -- | don't --

MR. CLIZER: And for the record, OPC --

MR. STEINER. | don't like rate cases
either, but. So anyway, there's a little background.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: | appreciate that.
Thank you. M. Pringle, any final comments?

MR. PRINGLE: Nothing from Staff, Judge.
Thank you.

LAW JUDGE HATCHER: M. Cdizer, this is
your show. [|'ll give you an extra and | ast
opportunity. Any -- any |ast thoughts?

MR. CLIZER No, no. | nean, | was just
going to say, again, we didn't ever have a probl em
wth themfiling in the last rate case. That wasn't
the issue here, but | have no further thoughts. So

t hank you very nmuch, Judge, for -- for allowing us to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings

January 07, 2025

Page 16
go forward.
LAW JUDGE HATCHER: Awesone. |'mgoing to
shut it all down. You all have a wonderful, cold rest
of your day. Please --
(Audi o ended.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

%@M@ %/C@@m

Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

recor di ng.

Date: 01/13/ 25

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 17




Transcript of Proceedings

January 07, 2025Index: 0130..Counsel

0130 7:6

12 2:21
129 11:21
130 11:21
1:30 2:1

2022 6:2
2025 2:11

3 521
30 6:7

7th 2:11

9 2:20

A

ability 9:8

absolutely 4:8,9
14:21

accumulation
10:3,4

acknowledges
10:1311:12

add 8:113:15
adding 6:18

addition 7:19

address 5:12
10:22

addressed 10:15,
18

adjustment 2:23
5:25

affected 10:4
agree 7:21 8:15
9:9
agreement 4:4
6:11

ahead 2:107:22,
2511:1,25 12:5
14:2

allowed 4:24
allowing 15:25
appreciated 7:20
arena 6:14
assigned 14:11
audio 16:5
authorizing 6:15
avenue 13:22
avenues 10:15

Awesome 16:2

boat 4:20

boot 7:4

boss 6:3

briefly 2:18
bring 4:7 9:8
brought 4:6 13:20
built 8:13

C

B

back 11:14 15:7
background 15:13
basically 13:17
basing 2:20
basis 9:5
believes 4:23
biggest 9:4

blush 6:19

call 13:13
calling 4:12 9:4
care 13:3
carried 11:13
carries 6:13

case 2:15,25 4:6,
7,255:16:2,5,11,
237:5,16,21 8:2,
259:1,8 10:6,9,
12,21 11:3,4,11,
18 13:21 14:11,25
15:9,23

cases 8:1311:18,
20 15:12

cetera 12:10

challenge 2:25
5:18,22,23 6:21
7:38:4,7 9:16
11:7

challenges 5:17
charge 8:11

charges 2:22 3:9,
13 4:23 5:2,9,11
6:18,20,21 7:19
8:7 13:25

Charles 2:12
chat 12:3
clarify 3:8,21

clause 2:24

clear 3:22,25 4:22
14:16

Clizer 3:3,6 4:14
7:4 8:18,21 9:18,
20 11:1,9,22 12:4,
6,7,25 13:4 14:1,3
15:11,18,21

close 7:713:13
cold 16:3
comfortable 7:14
comments 15:15

commission 2:4,
24 3:23 5:2 10:13,
17 13:19,23

company 3:12 5:7
8:89:112:12 14:4

company's 10:6
completed 2:15
Completely 9:2
complication 9:10
concern 3:17
concerned 2:21

conclusion 3:14
6:23

conference 2:20

consternation
15:2

continue 4:3
continuous 6:23
control 5:8
correct 3:4,7
cost 5:24

costs 2:25

Counsel 2:21 3:5,
11 6:9 7:10,18,20
13:18,24

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025Index: Counsel's..issue

Counsel's 2:19
couple 8:21,22
covering 9:5
current 2:2
customers 8:11
cut 12:7

D

day 16:4
days-ish 6:7
decide 7:9
decision 3:25
definitive 13:5
delay 5:18 9:17,18
depending 11:4

determinative
10:7

disagree 3:20
disallowed 5:1
discuss 6:18

discussed 12:17
14:8

discussing 3:2
display 10:8

dispute 9:12
10:14,18 11:12

disputed 9:12
draft 11:19

E

e-mail 2:6
echo 4:13
effectively 10:13
end 11:23

ended 16:5
ending 6:12
engender 6:12
environment 13:7

ER-2022-0129
2:14 7:6

ER-2022-0130
2:14

event 14:13

Evergy 2:16 4:3,
12 6:6 7:1,10,21
10:7 13:21

Evergy's 2:22,23
evidentiary 6:17
exact 9:15,25
exception 7:6

existence 10:14
14:7

existing 8:24
expect 14:9,15
experts 4:18

file 2:6,14 6:6,8,9,
10,16,25 7:2,9

filed 9:1 11:20
14:25 15:6

files 2:137:1

filing 2:22 10:5,12
11:11 14:5,6,9,12,
14,15 15:9,23

filings 9:10

final 6:13,18,22
14:22 15:15

find 14:24 15:3
finds 7:10

fine 12:9,23 13:8
flag 14:4
flagging 14:13
flowthrough 8:8

follow 5:16 7:22
14:16

formal 2:7

forward 6:15 7:10
11:13 13:1 16:1

guys 13:9

H

handle 2:7
happen 4:19
hard 8:4

Hatcher 2:1,12
4:8,11 5:4,15 7:25
8:20 9:16,19 11:8,
16 12:6 13:12
14:2,18 15:14,18
16:2

head 4:17

hear 9:7

hearing 6:17 9:13
hesitate 6:13
highlights 14:7
Honor 11:10
hope 10:22
hoping 4:3

12:11,20
explain 3:20 14:14 frame 8:3
extra 15:19 fuel 2:23
eye 5:12 8:15 future 3:23 4:5

5:12 10:9,10,18
11:14 13:20
F
G

FAC 2:22,23 4:24
6:5,6,15,22 7:1
8:2,8 10:2,10,21
11:3 13:22,25

fact 3:18 11:12
factors 10:7
feel 7:1412:4
feeling 3:5
figure 13:10,16

gather 13:14
general 2:15
gentle 6:3

give 13:13 15:19
goal 94
greatly 7:19
guess 4:21 6:7

idea 9:11

l 5:22
imprudent 4:24
inaudible 11:8
included 3:10,15
inquiry 6:1

interest 5:25
13:24

internal 14:20
involved 13:6

issue 10:14,19
13:18,19,25 14:7
15:24

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025Index: issues..prudence

20

O

issues 3:27:11 literally 11:10
issuing 13:16 longer 8:6
IV 5:23 losing 9:8

J M

January 2:11

John 4:14 10:24
12:5,23

join 13:10

judge 2:1,12 4:8,
10,11 5:4,8,15
7:24,25 8:18,20
9:16,19 11:8,16
12:6,9 13:12 14:1,
2,11,18,21 15:14,
16,18,25 16:2

jump 2:17 3:34:12
5:6 8:18

K

keeping 6:2 8:15
key 11:9

kind 4:4 6:4 9:3
10:10

knowledge 7:14

made 2:4 3:25 8:7
15:9

main 3:2

make 4:5,7 9:7
14:5,6,12,13,16,
20 15:4

makes 11:15
meaning 6:14

meeting 2:13
13:13

mentioned 7:13
Metro 2:16
minute 13:14
Missouri 2:16
month 12:18
motion 2:7,19
move 6:15

mutual 4:4

objection 7:18

objections 6:10
7:17

obligation 10:8
offer 5:6

Office 2:18,21 3:4,
11 6:8 7:9,17,20
13:18,23

online 12:13,24

OPC 4:3,16,235:8
6:20 8:23 12:16
14:6,12 15:11

open 6:2

opinion 3:19
opinions 9:6
opportunity 15:20
option 8:2 9:23
order 6:1513:17
orders 6:12

outcome 14:15

L

N

P

law 2:1,12 4:8,11
5:4,15 7:25 8:20
9:16,19 11:8,16
12:6 13:12 14:2,
18 15:14,18 16:2

leave 11:5,25 12:2
Lena 12:23
letting 14:19

Linda 12:10,12,14,
16,20

nailing 4:1
neglected 11:2,3
note 14:20
notice 13:17

number 2:14 5:20
6:5,8,9,10,16 7:1,
2,9.21 10:7

numbers 7:5
Numeral 5:22,23
Nunn 12:12,14,16,

paragraphs 2:20
part 14:9

participation
11:23

parties 3:20
party 2:55:17
path 6:24 7:10
paths 6:4
pending 13:24
people 8:7 12:23

perfectly 3:7 8:24
period 10:3,4
periodic 5:25
personal 3:19
phrase 9:15
pivot 10:19
place 10:511:6

point 3:18,23 4:5
7:810:8 11:14

portion 9:13
possibility 14:6

potential 6:4
13:18,19

potentially 5:12
practice 2:3
preface 3:10
presiding 2:12
pretty 5:10,13

previous 11:17,18
15:8

primary 3:17

Pringle 5:5,7 13:9
15:5,7,15,16

printed 5:20
prior 2:15
problem 9:2 15:22

procedural 2:3,19
6:17

procedures 7:15
proceedings 2:15
progress 3:21
providing 2:8

prudence 4:24
5:13 7:13,14 8:5,
9,16 10:2,10,21
11:4 13:21

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of ProceedingsJanuary 07, 2025Index: Public..whichever

Public 2:19,21 3:4,
11 6:9 7:9,18,20
13:18,23

pursue 7:18

Q

guestion 4:16:3
quick 14:3

R

rate 2:154:256:2
8:24 10:6,9,21
11:3,4,20 13:21
15:8,12,23

reach 3:14 13:5
reaching 12:16
real 4:22
reason 9:25 15:6
recently 11:19
recognize 10:17

recognizes 10:14
11:12 13:19,23

record 2:4,11 4:19
15:11

recorded 2:3

recording 2:2
12:2,10

refunded 5:24
refunds 3:24
reiterate 9:3
relates 2:23
remembered 7:12
rendered 3:1,22
requested 2:9
requests 2:5

requires 15:1
resolution 6:18
resolve 10:19

resolved 10:20
14:9

response 5:9

rest 16:3

result 3:24
retroactively 3:24
returned 5:24 6:22
revenues 5:24

review 5:13 7:13,
15 8:5,9,16 10:3,
10,21 11:4 13:15,
21

Roger 10:24,25
11:1 15:8

Roman 5:22,23
room 12:3

rule 3:19 5:2,20
15:1

rules 2:24 5:16

S

safer 9:23
schedule 6:17
schedules 2:3
section 9:13
sense 4:711:15

set 2:17 12:17
13:5

setting 6:16
shoot 2:6
short 8:3
show 15:19

shut 13:2 16:3
similar 11:17
simple 3:18 4:1

sounds 5:77:7
11:22

specific 4:27:3

staff 5:5 8:14
12:17 13:10 15:16

Staff's 5:9,11
stage 2:17 3:10
start 2:2
started 2:10
stating 13:17

Steiner 4:10,11,13
5:10 7:12,24 8:1
9:9,24 10:24 11:2
12:5,8,9,15,19,22
13:1,8,11 14:22,
23 15:6,10,12

stop 12:9

strong 9:6

stuff 4:17

successful 6:21

suggesting 3:11
9:24

supposed 3:21
4:6 15:9

T

takes 8:6

talk 13:2

talking 12:12
terribly 9:6

that'll 6:8

thing 4:210:1 11:9
things 3:11,21

8:22,23 9:22
thought 6:24 14:3

thoughts 13:14
14:22 15:20,24

time 8:3,6 10:8,20,
22 13:6

timing 10:112:17

today 2:11 3:5
4:18 12:14 14:8

told 4:5

touch 8:23
track 6:16 14:19
traditionally 9:11
transcribing 2:5
transcript 2:6,8
true-up 6:23
turn 12:1

type 7:22

U

understand 2:18
8:2511:21 12:22,
25

understanding
3:134:2,16 6:19

unknown 13:22
upcoming 10:4
upheld 5:22,24

w

wanted 8:23 9:3
14:16

weird 9:10
West 2:16
whichever 10:11

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings January 07, 2025Index: wise..year

wise 10:2
wonderful 16:3

work 4:3,15,21
9:10,22

working 3:12,16
4:16

works 4:23

wrong 4:6

Y

year 4:25

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. N LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179 TN



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

	Word Index
	Index: 0130..Counsel
	0130 (1)
	12 (1)
	129 (1)
	130 (1)
	1:30 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2025 (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	7th (1)
	9 (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (3)
	accumulation (2)
	acknowledges (2)
	add (3)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adjustment (2)
	affected (1)
	agree (3)
	agreement (2)
	ahead (7)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (1)
	appreciated (1)
	arena (1)
	assigned (1)
	audio (1)
	authorizing (1)
	avenue (1)
	avenues (1)
	Awesome (1)
	back (2)
	background (1)
	basically (1)
	basing (1)
	basis (1)
	believes (1)
	biggest (1)
	blush (1)
	boat (1)
	boot (1)
	boss (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (2)
	brought (2)
	built (1)
	call (1)
	calling (2)
	care (1)
	carried (1)
	carries (1)
	case (31)
	cases (4)
	cetera (2)
	challenge (10)
	challenges (1)
	charge (1)
	charges (13)
	Charles (1)
	chat (1)
	clarify (2)
	clause (1)
	clear (4)
	Clizer (21)
	close (2)
	cold (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comments (1)
	commission (8)
	company (7)
	company's (1)
	completed (1)
	Completely (1)
	complication (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	conclusion (2)
	conference (1)
	consternation (1)
	continue (1)
	continuous (1)
	control (1)
	correct (2)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	Counsel (9)

	Index: Counsel's..issue
	Counsel's (1)
	couple (3)
	covering (1)
	current (1)
	customers (1)
	cut (1)
	day (1)
	days-ish (1)
	decide (1)
	decision (1)
	definitive (1)
	delay (3)
	depending (1)
	determinative (1)
	disagree (1)
	disallowed (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussing (1)
	display (1)
	dispute (4)
	disputed (1)
	draft (1)
	e-mail (1)
	echo (1)
	effectively (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	ending (1)
	engender (1)
	environment (1)
	ER-2022-0129 (2)
	ER-2022-0130 (1)
	event (1)
	Evergy (11)
	Evergy's (2)
	evidentiary (1)
	exact (2)
	exception (1)
	existence (2)
	existing (1)
	expect (2)
	experts (3)
	explain (2)
	extra (1)
	eye (2)
	FAC (16)
	fact (2)
	factors (1)
	feel (2)
	feeling (1)
	figure (2)
	file (11)
	filed (4)
	files (2)
	filing (12)
	filings (1)
	final (5)
	find (2)
	finds (1)
	fine (3)
	flag (1)
	flagging (1)
	flowthrough (1)
	follow (3)
	formal (1)
	forward (5)
	frame (1)
	fuel (1)
	future (8)
	gather (1)
	general (1)
	gentle (1)
	give (2)
	goal (1)
	greatly (1)
	guess (2)
	guys (1)
	handle (1)
	happen (1)
	hard (1)
	Hatcher (19)
	head (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (2)
	hesitate (1)
	highlights (1)
	Honor (1)
	hope (1)
	hoping (1)
	idea (1)
	III (1)
	imprudent (1)
	inaudible (1)
	included (2)
	inquiry (1)
	interest (2)
	internal (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (7)

	Index: issues..prudence
	issues (2)
	issuing (1)
	IV (1)
	January (1)
	John (5)
	join (1)
	judge (29)
	jump (5)
	keeping (2)
	key (1)
	kind (4)
	knowledge (1)
	law (19)
	leave (3)
	Lena (1)
	letting (1)
	Linda (5)
	literally (1)
	longer (1)
	losing (1)
	made (4)
	main (1)
	make (10)
	makes (1)
	meaning (1)
	meeting (2)
	mentioned (1)
	Metro (1)
	minute (1)
	Missouri (2)
	month (1)
	motion (2)
	move (1)
	mutual (1)
	nailing (1)
	neglected (2)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	number (12)
	numbers (1)
	Numeral (2)
	Nunn (4)
	objection (1)
	objections (2)
	obligation (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (10)
	online (2)
	OPC (10)
	open (1)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (2)
	order (2)
	orders (2)
	outcome (1)
	paragraphs (1)
	part (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (1)
	party (2)
	path (2)
	paths (1)
	pending (1)
	people (2)
	perfectly (2)
	period (3)
	periodic (1)
	personal (1)
	phrase (1)
	pivot (1)
	place (2)
	point (6)
	portion (1)
	possibility (1)
	potential (3)
	potentially (1)
	practice (1)
	preface (1)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (3)
	primary (1)
	Pringle (7)
	printed (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (2)
	procedural (3)
	procedures (1)
	proceedings (1)
	progress (1)
	providing (1)
	prudence (12)

	Index: Public..whichever
	Public (10)
	pursue (1)
	question (2)
	quick (1)
	rate (14)
	reach (2)
	reaching (1)
	real (1)
	reason (2)
	recently (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognizes (4)
	record (4)
	recorded (1)
	recording (3)
	refunded (1)
	refunds (1)
	reiterate (1)
	relates (1)
	remembered (1)
	rendered (2)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	requires (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (2)
	response (1)
	rest (1)
	result (1)
	retroactively (1)
	returned (2)
	revenues (1)
	review (12)
	Roger (4)
	Roman (2)
	room (1)
	rule (4)
	rules (2)
	safer (1)
	schedule (1)
	schedules (1)
	section (1)
	sense (2)
	set (3)
	setting (1)
	shoot (1)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	shut (2)
	similar (1)
	simple (2)
	sounds (3)
	specific (2)
	staff (5)
	Staff's (2)
	stage (2)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	stating (1)
	Steiner (25)
	stop (1)
	strong (1)
	stuff (1)
	successful (1)
	suggesting (2)
	supposed (3)
	takes (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	terribly (1)
	that'll (1)
	thing (3)
	things (5)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (4)
	time (6)
	timing (2)
	today (5)
	told (1)
	touch (1)
	track (2)
	traditionally (1)
	transcribing (1)
	transcript (2)
	true-up (1)
	turn (1)
	type (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (4)
	unknown (1)
	upcoming (1)
	upheld (2)
	wanted (3)
	weird (1)
	West (1)
	whichever (1)

	Index: wise..year
	wise (1)
	wonderful (1)
	work (5)
	working (3)
	works (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (1)



